Group 3 – existing customers (more than 6 months) with some defaults in the past. All defaults were
fully recovered.

Cash at bank and short term deposits are held in financial institutions which must have a minimum
AA2 rating.

ii. Liquidity Risk
The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows. The Group does
not have any significant liquidity risk as the Group does not have any collateral debts

iii. Net Fair Values
The net fair values of:
 - Other assets and other liabilities approximate their carrying value

iv. Interest	  Rate	  Risk
The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate
risk at balance date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current
year results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2013

   Page 38

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2013, the effect on loss as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

 2013
$

2012
$

 Change in loss

  - Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points 3,824 15,085

  - Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (3,824) (15,085)

Change in equity

  - Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points 3,824 15,085

  - Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (3,824) (15,085)

v. Foreign currency risk
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.

The Group now has dealings in Sweden as a result of acquiring tenements in Sweden. The Group is
subject to foreign currency value fluctuations in the course of its operations. The Group plans to curtail
this impact by paying foreign currency invoices in a timely fashion.

At 30 June 2013, the Group has liabilities denominated in the foreign currencies detailed below:

 Foreign Currency